CH \$640.00 85805

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM680405

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		10/01/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lydall, Inc.		
Street Address:	600 Riverwalk Parkway		
Internal Address:	Suite 120		
City:	Tonawanda		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	14150		
Entity Type:	ntity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85805052	FLUX
Registration Number:	3540977	FLEXSHIELD
Registration Number:	3404490	APPLY
Registration Number:	3013016	LYSHIELD
Registration Number:	3151585	CAPRATON
Registration Number:	2916582	DBCORE
Registration Number:	2894129	LYDALL
Registration Number:	2620747	AMS
Registration Number:	2502066	CELLUPURE
Registration Number:	2424969	DBLYTE
Registration Number:	2328380	ZERO CLEARANCE
Registration Number:	2061532	CRS WRAP
Registration Number:	1720282	FORMOWEB
Registration Number:	1648155	CRYOTHERM
Registration Number:	1627121	LYTHERM
Registration Number:	1618268	ACTIPURE
Registration Number:	1587807	LYPORE
Registration Number:	1580047	MANNING
		TRADEMARK

900649056 REEL: 007449 FRAME: 0205

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1505811	TECHNIMAT
Registration Number:	1229496	LYPORE
Registration Number:	1219091	LYDAIR
Registration Number:	1140365	MANNIGLAS
Registration Number:	1117687	MANNIGLAS
Registration Number:	1049541	MANNIWEB
Registration Number:	0755523	MANNITHERM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-4396

Email: noreen.gosselin@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Noreen Gosselin
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36774-300
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Noreen Gosselin
SIGNATURE:	/Noreen Gosselin/
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=Executed - IP Termination and Release of Security Interest - Lydall (2021) Reel 5219 Frame 0887#page1.tif

source=Executed - IP Termination and Release of Security Interest - Lydall (2021) Reel 5219 Frame 0887#page2.tif

source=Executed - IP Termination and Release of Security Interest - Lydall (2021) Reel 5219 Frame 0887#page3.tif

source=Executed - IP Termination and Release of Security Interest - Lydall (2021) Reel 5219 Frame 0887#page4.tif

source=Executed - IP Termination and Release of Security Interest - Lydall (2021) Reel 5219 Frame 0887#page5.tif

source=Executed - IP Termination and Release of Security Interest - Lydall (2021) Reel 5219 Frame 0887#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of October 1, 2021 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A. (as successor-in-interest to Bank of America, N.A., as Lender), as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of Lydall, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Obligor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of February 18, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, and the Amended and Restated Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of February 18, 2014 ("Trademark Security Agreement") by and among the Obligor and Administrative Agent, Obligor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of itself and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on the Pledged Trademarks and pledged and mortgaged the Pledged Trademarks to the Administrative Agent, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on February 20, 2014 at Reel 5219 Frame 0887.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, and Obligor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in and first priority lien on the Trademark Collateral and pledge and mortgage of the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Obligor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Mary Lawrence

Title: Assistant Vice President

LYDALL, INC.

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS - LYDALL, INC. (2014)

Schedule A

Lydall, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest
Granted by Lydall, Inc.
In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Agent, successor in interest to Bank of America, N.A.
Recorded February 20, 2014 at Reel 5219 Frame 0887

CHAR2\2459114v2

No.	Mark	App/Reg No.	Owner	Status
1.	FLUX	85/805052	Lydall, Inc.	Filed 12/18/12 Examiner's amendment accepted 2/4/14
2.	FLEXSHIELD	3540977	Lydall, Inc.	Registered BOA Security Agreement 2011
3.	APPLY	3404490	Lydall, Inc.	·
4.	LYSHIELD	3013016	Lydall, Inc.	Cancelled 11/23/12
 5.	CAPRATON	3151585	Lydall, Inc.	BOA Security Agreement 2011 Cancelled 5/10/13
6.	DBCORE	2916582	Lydall, Inc. (CT)	BOA Security Agreement 2011 Registered BOA Security Agreement 2011
7.	LYDALL and design	2894129	Lydall, Inc.	·
8.	AMS	2620747	Lydall, Inc.	
9.	CELLUPURE	2502066	Lydall, Inc.	Cancelled 6/1/12 BOA Security Agreement 2011
10.	DBLYTE	2424969	Lydall, Inc.	
II.	ZERO CLEARANCE	2328380	Lydall, Inc.	Registered BOA Security Agreement 2011.
12.	CRS WRAP	2061532	Lydall, Inc.	·

No.	Mark	App/Reg No.	Owner	Status
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			BOA Security Agreement 2011
13.	FORMOWEB	1720282	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
••••				BOA Security Agreement 2011
14.	CRYOTHERM	1648155	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
				BOA Security Agreement 2011
15.	LYTHERM	1627121	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
******************************				BOA Security Agreement 2011
16.	ACTIPURE	1618268	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
				BOA Security Agreement 2011
17.	LYPORE	1587807	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
				BOA Security Agreement 2011
18.	MANNING	1580047	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
				BOA Security Agreement 2011
19.	TECHNIMAT	1505811	3 .	3
			(CT)	BOA Security Agreement 2011
20.	LYPORE	1229496	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
				BOA Security Agreement 2011
21.	LYDAIR	1219091	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
				BOA Security Agreement 2011
22.	MANNIGLAS	1140365	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
		4		BOA Security Agreement 2011
23.	MANNIGLAS	1117687	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
	·	·		BOA Security Agreement 2011
24.	MANNIWEB	1049541	Lydall, Inc.	
				BOA Security Agreement 2011

CHAR2\2459114v2

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	No.	Mark	App/Reg No.	Owner	Status
	2		0755523	Lydall, Inc.	Registered
********					BOA Security Agreement 2011

1. Trademark license granted to Weidman Electrical Technology, Inc. under Contract Manufacturing Agreement dated June 30, 2010 with respect to "MANNING*" trademark.

CHAR2\2459114v2

RECORDED: 10/12/2021